



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TR.P.(C.) 153/2025**

**M/S TALENT INVIGORATION AND SPORTS MANAGEMENT
PVT. LTD.Petitioner**

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Akshay Chowdhary, Ms.
Kanchan Semwal and Mr. Aman
Dhyani, Advocates.

versus

M/S YOS SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Hima Lawrence, Mr. Abhinav
Hansaraman and Mr. Chinmayi
Srivastava, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

22.08.2025

CM APPL. 51964/2025 (for exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

TR.P.(C.) 153/2025

3. The petitioner, *vide* the present petition under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (**CPC**), seeks transfer of the case being OMP(COMM) No.15/2025, currently pending before the learned District Judge, Commercial Court-02, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi, to this Court for being heard alongwith case being O.M.P. (COMM) No.217/2025, pending before this Court.



4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent appearing on advance service, accepts notice. She seeks and is granted a period of four weeks for filing a reply.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
7. Accordingly, renotify on 11.11.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

AUGUST 22, 2025/So