



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TR.P.(C.) 153/2025**

**M/S TALENT INVIGORATION AND SPORTS
MANAGEMENT PVT. LTD.**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Senior
Advocate with Ms. Kanchan
Semwal, Mr. Akshay
Chowdhary, Mr. Rajuddin and
Ms. Somya Gupta, Advs.

versus

M/S YOS SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Hema Lawrence, Mr.
Vikram Hedge, Mr. Abhinav
Hansaram and Ms. Chinmai
Srivastava, Advs.

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

29.07.2026

%

**TR.P.(C.) 153/2025 and CM APPL. 48787/2026 (Seeking early
hearing by Petitioner)**

1. The present Transfer Petition, being TR.P.(C.) 153/2025, is filed under Section 24 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking transfer of Petition under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 bearing no. OMP(COMM)/15/2025, presently pending before Smt. Anuradha Shukla Bhardwaj, District Judge, Commercial Court-02 South District, Saket Court New Delhi before this Hon'ble Court and be heard along with O.M.P. (COMM) No. 217/2025, already pending before this Court.



2. The present Application, being CM APPL. 48787/2026, under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeks early hearing of the said Transfer Petition, and was listed for today.
3. However, learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner, on instructions, seeks leave of this Court to withdraw the said Transfer Petition, with liberty to avail of such remedies as may be available to the Petitioner in accordance with law.
4. Leave and liberty, as sought for, are granted.
5. Accordingly, the present Petition, being TR.P.(C.) 153/2025, along with pending Application(s), stands dismissed as withdrawn.
6. In view of the above, the date already fixed, i.e., 12.10.2026, stands cancelled.
7. The present Petition, along with the present Application, stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
JULY 29, 2026/rk/ma